Taking into account the facts that the consultation stage for public comment of the Draft
for Comment ended in February 2015 and a number of legislative stages have to be
undergone before the promulgation and implementation of the New Foreign Investment
Law, and the Directors consider that proper arrangement has been made at this stage to
mitigate against the risk to the minimal extent that, following the closing of the
Acquisition, the business under the Structured Contracts may become non-compliant
with the Draft for Comment.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date
of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the Consideration Shares having been
issued, assuming in all cases that there are no other changes in the share capital of the
Company from the date of this announcement up to the issue of the Consideration
Shares.

  Immediately after the
 As at the date of  Consideration Shares
 this announcement having been issued
  Approximate   Approximate
  % of the   % of the
  total issued   total issued
  share capital   share capital
 No. of  of the  No. of  of the
 Shares Company Shares Company

Da Tang Xi Shi International 325,680,424 68.62 325,680,424 64.60

Vendors
Ms. An – – 19,752,592 3.92
Mr. Zhao – – 9,728,888 1.93

Other public Shareholders 148,955,476 31.38 148,955,476 29.55

Total 474,635,900 100.00 504,117,380 100.00

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE ACQUISITION

The Group is principally engaged in (i) arts and collections related business; (ii) sale of
vessels; (iii) marine engineering; and (iv) construction and structural steel engineering
and related services.

25

As mentioned in the open offer prospectus of the Company dated 26 November 2015
and the annual report of the Company for the five months ended 31 December 2015, it
is the intention of the Group to diversify its business with the objective of broadening
its sources of income. The Group will focus on online and offline trade of cultural